
Please ask for Democratic Services DDI (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Date & Time - Thursday, 19th December, 2019 at 10.00 
am

Venue - Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Members of the OSC

Mr D. R. R. Oliver (Chairman)
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Mr E. Colman
Mr F. Eagle

Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr I. Martin
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr D. Wickerson

Substitute Members
Cllr R Atterwill
Cllr H Crane
Cllr H Clarke
Cllr P Morton
Cllr P Wilkinson

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED BY THE COUNCIL

Mobile phones and other equipment may also be used to audio record, film, tweet or blog from 
this meeting by an individual Council Member or a member of the public.  No part of the meeting 
room is exempt from public filming etc unless the meeting resolves to go into private session.  
However, the use of images or recordings arising from this is not under the Council’s control.  

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Thursday, 12 December 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk
http://www.breckland.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

PROTOCOL

Working Style of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission (OSC) and Other 
Scrutiny Bodies

This document sets out the roles of Members and Officers, and the general principles to be adopted 
by the OSC and other scrutiny bodies such as Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups.

Member Leadership

Members 
[...]
ch topic/review is commenced, the O&SC will agree the scope of the exercise, what 
information they will need initially, and which members, officers and external witnesses they wish to 
see.



Managing Time

The OSC will aim to conclude the business of each meeting in reasonable time. The order of business 
will be arranged as far as possible to minimise the demands on the time of witnesses. 

Member/Officer Roles

Executive members will regularly be called to account for the decisions they have made and to 
explain progress in key areas of their portfolio – and in the case of the Council Leader – the Council 
as a whole. Members will be expected to produce and present a brief written account of their 
executive activities and will then be questioned by members of the OSC for a period no longer than 20 
minutes.

Co-optees

“Expert witnesses” may be co-opted onto scrutiny task and finish groups to provide technical 
assistance to the review. Co-optees possess no voting rights.

Substitutes

Substitute members will be so listed on the agenda papers of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. It 
is a member responsibility to alert a substitute in the event that she/he cannot attend a meeting. 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES To Follow
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2019.

2. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 
To receive apologies for absence and to note substitute Members in 
attendance.

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS 

To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

6. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members or public speakers wishing to 
address the meeting.

7. QUARTER 2 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 6 - 28

Members of the Commission are asked to note the Report.

8. DRAFT BUDGET SETTING, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL 
STRATEGY 

29 - 88

Report of the Executive Member for Finance & Growth, Councillor 
Philip Cowen, presented by the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, Christine Marshall.

9. OUTSIDE BODY FEEDBACK (STANDING ITEM) 
To receive an update from representatives on Outside Bodies.

10. SCRUTINY CALL-INS (STANDING ITEM) 
To note whether any decisions have been called-in for scrutiny.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

Page(s)
herewith

11. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (STANDING ITEM) 
To consider any references.

12. WORK PROGRAMME 89 - 93
(a) A copy of the Commission’s work programme is attached.  The 

Commission is asked to agree any additions, deletions or 
amendments to the programme as appropriate.

(b) Member Issues:  In accordance with the Commission’s protocol for 
member leadership, which states that members of the Commission 
will take the lead in selecting topics for overview and scrutiny and 
in the questioning of witnesses, members are invited to put forward 
items for selection for future review.

A copy of the Key Decision Plan is attached for Members’ information.

13. NEXT MEETING 
To note the arrangements for the next meeting to be held on 6 February 
2020 at 10:00am in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham.



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Paul Claussen - Deputy leader & Executive Member for  
Governance

To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission – 7 November 2019
Cabinet – 2 December 2019

Author: Ross Bangs – Corporate Innovation, Change and Performance 
Manager

Subject: Performance Overview Report – Qua
[...]
 
was occupied. 

2.3 Response rates relating to complaints and FOIs continue to perform strongly with 98% 
of complaints and 97% of FOIs being responded to within their respective timescales. 
In addition, it is positive to note the significant reduction in the total number of 
complaints being received by the Council when compared with the same period 12 
months ago. (106 Q2 18/19 55 Q2 19/20). 

3.0 AREAS REQUIRING IMPROVEMENT 

3.1     Performance relating to the Customer Contact Centre remains below target with 19.8% 
of the 32,444 calls received being abandoned within Q2. In addition the average wait 
time has increased to 237 seconds for this period. With this said and for context, this 
period has seen the highest number of calls received within the last 12 months, 
representing a 4.1% increase when compared with Q1. In addition, the average call 
time has also increased by 50 seconds as the team increasingly deal with more 
complex issues such as housing and council tax. In consultation with the Executive 
Member for Customer Engagement, work is underway to carry out a detailed analysis 
of the Customer Contact Centre performance with a view of identifying a number of 
remedial recommendations. The newly appointed Shared Customer Experience 
Manager commenced employment in late October. 

3.2      The number of empty properties brought back into use as a result of direct officer 
intervention remains at zero. Within the last quarter a dedicated officer resource has 
been allocated to this area and intelligence activity has been undertaken to identify 
potential properties and property owners which this officer will engage with. It is 
anticipated that there will be an upturn in performance relating to this indicator in 
quarters 3 and 4. 

7



4.0 Additional Points

4.1 None

5.0 Options

5.1 Note the content of the report

5.2 Do nothing

6.0 Expected Benefits

6.1 The Corporate Improvement and Performance Team will use the content of this report 
to iden
[...]
anning applications
determined within time- Page 15
% of minor planning applications
determined within time- Page 15

% of calls answered  - Page 1
Average call wait times - Page 1
Empty properties brought back
into use - Page7

P E R F O R M A N C E  B R E A K D O W N  I N D E X

Missed waste collections- Page
3
% of FOIs responded to within
time frame specified - Page 6
EHT&C net income- Page 12
Commercial Property
Occupancy - Page 13

10



Customer Engagement
Q2, 2019 |  Jul  -  Sep

Prepared by: Change, Innovation and
Performance TeamQ2 Performance Report

% OF CALLS
ANSWERED

80.2%
TA RG E T  I S  A B OV E
9 0 %

K E Y  I N D I C A T O R S

Q3

25-30%

% OF CALLS ABANDONED

% OF CALLS ABANDONED

% OF CALLS ANSWERED

13.6

86.4

13.7

86.3

11.4

88.6

15.9

84.1

19.8

80.2

0

50

100

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Q2, 2019 
Jul - Sep

The main indicator highlighted in
this section focuses on the
percentage of calls that are
answered from the total number of
calls taken. A higher % indicates
more calls answered.

FORECASTED
% OF CALLS
ABANDONED

SAME PERIOD LAST
YEAR -% OF CALLS
ANSWERED

86%

NUMBER OF
CALLS
RECEIVED

32,444

AVERAGE WAIT
TIME (IN
SECONDS)

237
TA RG E T  I S  B E LO W
1 5 0

Q3

230-270
Seconds

AVERAGE WAIT TIME (IN SECONDS)

AVERAGE WAIT TIME IN SECONDS

189
221

144
179

237

0

50

100

150

200

250

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

The main indicator in this section
focuses on the average waiting time
for phonecalls. A lower number
indicates less time for the call to be
answered.

FORECASTED AVERAGE
WAIT TIME IN
SECONDS

189
TA RG E T  I S  B E LO W
1 5 0

TARGET
AVERAGE WAIT
TIME

150
SECONDS

01
T h i s  s e c t i o n  c o v e r s  p e r f o r m a n c e  i n  s e r v i c e s  w e  p r o v i d e  t o   o u r

r e s i d e n t s  w h o  c o n t a c t  u s  e i t h e r  t h r o u g h  o u r  t r a d i t i o n a l  o r  d i g i t a l

p l a t f o r m s ,  w h i c h  i s  s u p p o r t i n g  o u r  c o r p o r a t e  p r i o r i t y "Our Council"

How we are performin
[...]
UMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

106 100

45 42
55

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
0

50

100

150

17



Housing and
Homelessness
Q2, 2019 |  Jul  -  Sep

Q2 Performance Report

# OF CASES
PREVENTED
FROM
HOMELESSNESS

25

K E Y  I N D I C A T O R S

Q2

30-40

NUMBER OF CASES PREVENTED FROM HOMELESSNESS

CASES OF PREVENTION

34

45

31

41

25

0

10

20

30

40

50

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Q2, 2019 
Jul - Sep

The main indicator highlighted in
this section focuses on the the
number of cases received where
homelessness has been prevented

FORECASTED #
OF CASES
PREVENTED
FROM
HOMELESSNESS

SAME PERIOD LAST
YEAR -# OF CASES
PREVENTED FROM
HOMELESSNESS

34

NUMBER OF CASES
PREVENTED FROM
HOMELESSNESS
SINCE Q1

66

# OF EMPTY
PROPERTIES
BACK IN USE

0
TA RG E T  I S  A B OV E   2 5

EMPTY PROPERTIES BACK IN USE

PROPERTIES BACK IN USE

61

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

The main indicator in this section
focuses on the number number of
empty properties brought back into
use through direct intervention by
the council. A higher number means
more properties are being brought
back into use.

0

04
T h i s  s e c t i o n  c o v e r s  p e r f o r m a n c e  i n  o u r  h o u s i n g  s e r v i c e s ,  w h i c h

w e  p r o v i d e  t o  o u r  r e s i d e n t s ,  w h i c h  i s  s u p p o r t i n g  o u r  c o r p o r a t e

p r i o r i t y "Your Place"

How we are performing as a council in these areas is measured by the
following

Number of cases prevented from homelessness
Number of empty properties back in use
% of Breckland residents who are homeless

SAME PERIOD LAST
YEAR -# OF EMPTY
PROPERTIES BACK
IN USE

Prepared by: Change, Innovation and
Performance Team

Page 8

TA RG E T  I S  A B OV E   2 5

18



Housing and
Homelessness continued
Q2, 2019 |  Jul  -  Sep

Q2 Performance Report

% OF BRECKLAND
RESIDENTS WHO
ARE HOMELESS

0.12%

P O I N T S  T O  N O T E

33%

The need to focus on bringing empty homes
back into use has been identified within the
service and, following on from the peer
review, specific actions have been
identified. 

Resources have been a key issue for
prioritising empty homes in the past,  the
team is now up to full  capacity, and one of
the Private Sector Housing officers is
currently dedicated to addressing the issue
of empty homes. The following actions are
underway; 

1. The team is working to Conduct
intelligence checks on known empty homes
to identify owners and secondary
addresses, 
2.  The team will  Serve relevant notices on
properties and owners secondary address
to ‘flush out responses’,  
3.  Once contact is made, offer support via
applicable grants if  the owner engages, 
4.  On Non-engagement - follow strict
enforcement procedures with a zero
tolerance approach. 

Each officer within the team has been set a
target to bring 5 empty homes back into
use, to review targets once officers are
confident in dealing with such cases. 

Each officer within the team has been set a
target to bring 5 empty homes back into
use, to review targets once officers are
confident in dealing with such cases.

S U P P O R T I N G  D A T A  A N D  A N A L Y S I S

Q2, 2019 
Jul - Sep

# OF BRECKLAND
RESIDENTS WHO
ARE HOMELESS

171
16%

Prepared by: Change, Innovation and
Performance Team

Page 9

# OF CASES PREVENTED FROM HOMELESSNESS

NUMBER OF CASES

34

45

31

41

25

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
0

10

20

30

40

50

End of private rented t.. (30.51%) Domestic abuse (14.24%)

Non-violent relationshi.. (15.93%)

End of social rented tenancy (6.78%)

Eviction from supported.. (4.07%)

End of private rented t.. (1.36%)

Other violence or harrassment (5.08%)

Left institution with n.. (1.36%) Required to leave accom.. (0%)

Other reasons / not known (20.68%)

R E A S O N S  F O R  L O S S  O F  H O M E  I N  B R E C K L A N D -
2 0 1 8 / 1 9  A N A L Y S I S

R e a s o n  f o r  h o u s e h o l d s '  p r e v e n t i o n   a n d  r e l i e f  d u t y
e n d i n g -  B r e c k l a n d  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

Secured accommodation
[...]
last
quarter and if this change has moved in a
higher or lower direction.

28



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Philip Cowen, Executive Member Finance & Growth

To: Cabinet, 6 December 2019
Overview & Scrutiny, 19 December 2019

Author: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation

Subject: Draft Budget, Medium Term Plan and Capital Strategy

Purpose: To consider the draft capital and revenue budget estimates, the draft 
medium term financial plan and the draft capital strategy.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the draft capital and revenue budget estimates, the draft medium term financial plan and 
the draft capital strategy are reviewed, in preparation for the final budget setting in February 
2020.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The appendices to this report outline the draft 2020-21 revenue and capital estimates for 
the General Fund, the proposals for the setting of discretionary fees and charges, the 
outline position through to 2023-24, the draft medium term financial plan and the draft 
capital strategy.  The medium term financial plan sets out the framework within which the 
budget is to be set to ensure that it enables the Council to achieve its own corporate 
objectives.  The capital strategy sets out the framework for capital budget setting which 
also supports the Council’s corporate objectives.

1.2 This draft budget accommodates the latest known position at the time of writing the report, 
however there remain estimates where final figures are not yet known, such as the 
Government Settlement.

1.3 This draft budget is presented to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny for consideration.  In 
addition, the budget will be available on the website for customers to view and provide 
feedback from through to 31 December 2019.  The final budget will be presented to 
Cabinet and Full Council in February 2020, incorporating final information such as the 
Government Settlement, along with the formal Council Tax setting report.

Funding
1.4 2019-
[...]
agement; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
of these headings, these are identified below.

5.2 Corporate Priorities
5.1.1 The budget supports the Council’s priorities.

5.3 Financial 
5.2.1 The report is of a financial nature and financial implications are covered within the report.

5.8 Risk Management 
5.3.1 Risk has been considered and is included within the appendices.

5.9 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales
5.4.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the service managers and Directors for every 

budget and public consultation will be included in the final budget.

5.10 Transformation Programme
5.5.1 The budget and transformation programme are intrinsically linked and information on the 

Moving Forward programme is included as necessary within the report and appendices.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 MHCLG – Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
7.2 NHB – New Homes Bonus
7.3 NNDR – National Non-Domestic Rates
7.4 PFI – Private Finance Initiative
7.5 RSDG – Rural Services Delivery Grant
7.6 RSG – Revenue Support Grant

Background papers:- See The Committee Report Guide for guidance on how to complete 
this section

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Alison Chubbock, Chief Accountant
Telephone Number: 01362 656865
Email: alison.chubbock@breckland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to Mandatory and Discretionary Services

Appendices attached to this report: 

33

file://bdcvmmgov01/Committee/Committee/Report%20Guide/2014/THE%20COMMITTEE%20REPORT%20GUIDE_JUNE%202014.doc
file://bdcvmmgov01/Committee/Committee/Report%20Guide/2014/THE%20COMMITTEE%20REPORT%20GUIDE_JUNE%202014.doc


Appendix A Budget estimates and medium term financial plan
Appendix B General Fund summary
Appendix C Tax base
Appendix D & D2 Fees and charges
Appendix E Reserve
[...]
ies)

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF DECISION AND WHO 
WILL MAKE DECISION

Executive 
Member for 
Growth

Adoption of the 
Breckland Local 
Plan

To adopt the Local Plan following the conclusion of the 
Examination in Public.

See report Adoption of the 
Breckland Local 
Plan

Cabinet 28 Nov 2019

Council 28 Nov 2019

89

A
genda Item

 12

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk


2

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF DECISION AND WHO 
WILL MAKE DECISION

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF DECISION AND WHO 
WILL MAKE DECISION

Leader of the 
Council, 
Executive 
Member for 
Contract & 
Assets

Waste and 
Related Services 
Contract

To award the Waste and Related Services Contract See report Document To 
Follow

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 6 
Dec 2019

Cabinet 6 Dec 2019

Council 6 Dec 2019

Executive 
Member for 
Finance and 
Growth

Treasury 
Management 
Policy and 
Strategy 2020-21

The report outlines the Council's Prudential Indicators for 
2020-21 to 2023-24 and sets out the expected treasury 
operations for this period and requests approval for the 
Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2020-21 to 2023-24.

See report Treasury 
Management 
Policy and Strategy 
2020-21

Governance & Audit Committee 16 
Jan 2020

Deputy Leader 
and Executive 
Member for 
Governance

Polling Districts, 
Polling Places & 
Polling Stations 
Review

Formal review in accordance with the Representation of 
the People Act 1983 & the Review of Polling Districts, 
Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 
2006.

See report Polling Districts, 
Polling Places & 
Polling Stations 
Review

Council 23 Jan 2020

90



3

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF DECISION AND WHO 
WILL MAKE DECISION

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF DECISION AND WHO 
WILL MAKE DECISION

Executive 
Member for 
Finance and 
Growth

Review of the 
Local Council 
Tax Reduction 
Scheme 
(LCTRS) for 
2020-21

To consider options for the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (LCTRS) for 2020-21

See report Review of the Local 
Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 
(LCTRS) for 2020-
21

Council 23 Jan 2020

Executive 
Member for 
Finance and 
Growth

Budget Setting, 
medium term 
plan and capital 
strategy 2020-21

To consider the capital and revenue budget estimates 
and proposed Council Tax, the financial medium term 
plan and the capital strategy

See report Budget Setting, 
medium term plan 
and capital strategy 
2020-21

Council 27 Feb 2020

Executive 
Member for 
Finance and 
Growth

Council Tax 
Setting 2020-21

To set the amounts of council Tax applicable for 2020-
21 for each valuation band and in each part of the 
district

See report Council Tax Setting 
2020-21

Council 27 Feb 2020

91



4

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF DECISION AND WHO 
WILL MAKE DECISION

If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact:
Julie Britton, Democratic Services Officer, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, Norfolk, NR19 1EE.

Telephone 01362 656343 Email democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk 

92

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk


Overview Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20
This is an outline programme only and will be amended as issues arise or priorities change

Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020
Date Topic Member / Director / Lead Officer

06 December 2019 Waste and Related Services Contract Phil Cowe
[...]
sen - Deputy Leader, Executive Member
 for Governance
Councillor Phil Cowen - Executive Member for Finance &
Growth
Councillor Ian Sherwood - Executive Member for Customer
 Engagement
External Police Crime and Commissioner

93


	Agenda
	7 Quarter 2 2019-20 Performance Overview Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 2 2019-20 Performance Overview Repor
	Appendix 2 for Quarter 2 2019-20 Performance Overview Repor

	8 Draft budget setting, medium term plan and capital strategy
	Appendix A MTFP
	Appendix B General Fund Summary
	Appendix C Tax Base
	Appendix D Fees and Charges
	Appendix D2 Planning fees and charges
	A Guide to the Fees for Planning Applications in England
	These fees apply from 17 January 2018 onwards.
	This document is based upon ‘The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) Regulations 2012’ (as amended)
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	Continued on next page…
	ENDS

	Appendix E reserves
	Appendix F sensitivities
	Appendix G capital strategy
	Appendix H Capital programme

	12 Work Programme
	New Work Programme Nov 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held on Thursday, 19 December 2019 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr D. R. R. Oliver (Chairman)
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Mr F. Eagle
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr I. Martin
Mr D. Wickerson
Mrs H, Crane (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P. Morton

Mr P.D. Claussen

In Attendance
Ross Bangs - Corporate Innovation, Change & 

Performance Manager (shared)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Ryan Pack - Graduate Trainee
Ruth Tudge - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
97/19 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

98/19 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 

An apology was received from Councillor Mike Nairn. Councillor Helen 
Crane was in attendance as his substitute.

99/19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

100/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

101/19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

102/19 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

None.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

2

Action By
103/19 QUARTER 2 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

The Executive Member for Governance, Councillor Paul Claussen, 
introduced the report highlighting for Members’ information main areas 
of concern, predominantly the Contact Centre. He explained a new 
Customer Experience Manager had recently been employed to 
understand issues faced and plan a way forward. On the whole the 
Performance Report was doing well although he felt there was still work 
to be done on the presentation, profiling and statistics and invited the 
Chairman to meet with him in the New Year to have some time to 
discuss the report and look at possible improvement on ways of 
measuring and presenting the figures.

Councillor Martin voiced concerns over the Contact Centre report, the 
target and figures revealed that something was going wrong rapidly and 
indicated an urgent need to improve. Members agreed the report clearly 
showed issues, and were confused with wait times and abandoned rate 
figures and thought communication could be improved to educate the 
public as it was felt customers were unsure which avenue of 
communication to use and who to contact to get issues resolved. 

The Corporate Improvement Performance Manager, Ross Bangs, 
agreed this was the fourth quarter that the Contact Centre figures 
showed a need to improve stating the Corporate Improvement Team 
had been commissioned to carry out a deep dive analysis of the team 
and would to bring the results back to the Scrutiny Commission. 

Councillor Turner suggested over the Breckland area, demographics of 
the population had evolved, the living age had increased, and there had 
been an increase of dementia, disabilities and mental health issues, and 
as part of the deep dive suggested this be taken into account with the 
resources available.

The Chairman proposed, if, after the proposed work the next quarter 
report was still in the red it may be something the Scrutiny Commission 
should look into further.

Members referred to the Environmental and Community figures, fly 
tipping improved but recycling was low at 13 percent. Councillor Kiddle-
Morris also queried the number of fly tip incidents in the last 4 quarters, 
statistics were showing a reduction but no clear reason why. The 
Corporate Improvement Performance Manager would analyse the 
information and provide a breakdown and include this in the next report.

Housing and Homelessness figures also revealed issues, the figures 
showed over 20% homeless for reasons unidentified. Councillor 
Wickerson also voiced his concerns over homelessness which was a 
major topic Nationwide with budget spent on hotels and bed and 
breakfast. Now with dedicated officer resource allocated to getting 
empty properties back in use Members asked if this analysis could be 
included, with a breakdown, in the next report. 

Councillor Martin also noted that staff turnover appeared low yet it was 
projected to rise with no clear indicator as to why.

Streetlights were also an issue with repairs not being carried out to a 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

3

Action By
satisfactory timescale and felt this could be a failure in contract 
obligation. Customers were unclear where to report issues to. Councillor 
Jermy asked if streetlight repairs could be included in the quarterly 
report to monitor the contract. The Chairman suggested where 
Breckland had large contracts with any service providers it would be 
useful to track if there were breaches. 

Councillor Kybird queried the percentage derived from the economic 
and growth indicators was confusing and some of the percentage 
calculations were inconsistent. The Corporate Improvement 
Performance Manager would investigate this. 

The Chairman asked for a percentage yield on commercial properties, 
based on the fair value of the property holdings that Breckland rent out, 
to be included on the next report which would show if the tax payer was 
getting value for money out of the commercial property portfolio. 
Councillor Kybird asked if energy performance statistics could also be 
included. The Corporate Improvement Performance Manger agreed to 
produce the figures as a one off for the Commission.

Councillor Birt queried website visitors, Facebook and Twitter, how it 
was measured and whether it was an accurate and current method. The 
Corporate Improvement Performance Manager would take this back to 
the digital team who had the expertise. 

Councillor Birt voiced concerns over the statistics on missed bins and 
how this was measured as it wasn’t clear. The Corporate Improvement 
Performance Manager would re-clarify with the service for a full 
breakdown.

With Freedom of Information statistics Councillor Birt suggested it might 
be better to have a response time histogram to see whether there was 
any clustering and make it clear early on if there were any timing issues. 
Councillor Claussen responded to say they were currently looking in to 
the Freedom of Information requests to see where they came from, and 
what was being asked for to see if there was any pattern on the 
requests. The Chairman added that it was unacceptable for the figure to 
be below 100 percent unless advised of an extension and the reason 
why.

The Corporate Improvement Performance Manager thanked Members 
for their comments stating it was an ever evolving document and 
important it works and was happy to work with Members to improve it as 
much as possible to show the exact figures needed in order that the 
Commission could scrutinise in the right areas.

Councillor Turner suggested once members had viewed the quarterly 
report, if they had any queries they should email the Corporate 
Improvement Performance Manager with any issues prior to the 
meeting so that the team could investigate and come to the meeting 
with the information which could produce better debate.

The Chairman asked if anyone had any constructive ideas regarding the 
formatting or presentation of the report, they email him direct and he 
would liaise with the Corporate Improvement Performance Manager and 
look at appropriate changes together. 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

4

Action By

104/19 DRAFT BUDGET SETTING, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL 
STRATEGY 

The Executive Director Commercialisation, Christine Marshall, 
introduced the report explaining key areas stating Breckland Council 
were in a period of unprecedented change and that the level of 
estimates and assumptions made far exceeded those done previously 
for a variety of reasons.  The Executive Director Commercialisation 
went on to say the budget had been based on some fairly major 
assumptions, if the assumptions changed the position could improve or 
worsen so a mid-case position had been taken in terms of how the 
budget had been set using the best modelling available. What the 
budget did show was that Breckland Council was currently asset rich 
however the revenue position was much tighter.

Members of the Commission had previously been invited, to a briefing 
on the draft budget by the Executive Member for Finance and Growth 
which had enabled an in depth explanation and discussion prior to this 
report.

Members had further questions on the methodology surrounding the 
estimates and assumptions along with environmental, carbon and social 
implications, how these were measured and the understanding of 
recognising what the implications might be along with how forward 
predictions were made and identifying risks involved. 

In summary Members were appreciative of the hard work that had been 
put into the draft budget, understanding pressures, particularly around 
homelessness, pensions and business rates and felt at this time, with 
current pressures, it was a prudent report. 

The Executive Director Commercialisation went on to explain the 
recommendations of the report, with the next steps being out to 
consultation and the report would be taken through due process in 
February which would be Cabinet and then Full Council.

105/19 OUTSIDE BODY FEEDBACK (STANDING ITEM) 

Councillor Kybird informed Members he had received the Norfolk Health 
Overview Scrutiny Committee briefing on current issues within the NHS 
which he would forward on to Members in due course.

106/19 SCRUTINY CALL-INS (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

107/19 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

108/19 WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor Clarke highlighted the Flagship Plus item was no longer on 
the work programme, and asked for it to be re-instated as it may bring in 
other areas of issue such as empty properties and homeless issues.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

5

Action By
Councillor Turner agreed stating that due to work undertaken with 
Flagship this topic should be included and suggested all Housing 
Associations within the Breckland district be invited to present to the 
Commission.

Councillor Birt proposed that the IT infrastructure should be considered 
by the Commission following on from the recent IT failure. It had 
significant impact for Officers, Members and residents, to look at the 
robustness of the equipment, and the contingency procedures in place. 
Councillor Birt also suggested the quality of the data that was being 
produced and usability for residents should be considered.

The Chairman agreed that for 2020 IT was an important issue that the 
Commission should scrutinise and proposed to add IT Resilience and 
Security to the Work Programme and following on from that the broader 
points on usability and customer interactions in a subsequent calendar 
year.

Councillor Kiddle-Morris mentioned in paragraph 3.2 of the Quarterly 
Report, an area requiring improvement, was on the number of empty 
properties brought back into use, now with dedicated officer resource 
allocated to tackle legalities and the problems surrounding this. He 
asked if a report could be brought to the Commission in 6 months’ time 
to gauge how this work was progressing and see if this was a valuable 
resource, suggesting this be added to the Work Programme.

Councillor Kiddle-Morris also asked if Development in Rural areas could 
be re-instated to the Work Programme. The Chairman explained it had 
been moved to a future item whilst other work, involving the Local Plan 
was being carried out. It was agreed it should be added to a future 
meeting as there were rural areas to be looked at that were not involved 
in the Local Plan.

109/19 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 6th February 2020 at 
10:00am in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham 
were noted.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am

CHAIRMAN


